

No. 00-763

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON B. POLLARD,
Petitioner,

v.

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce
of The United States*

ROBERT E. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment
Advisory Council*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 00-763

SHARON B. POLLARD,
Petitioner,

v.

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
*AMICI CURIAE***

To the Honorable, the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices of the United States Supreme Court:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) LIMITING DAMAGES FOR “FUTURE PECUNIARY LOSSES” CLEARLY PLACES FRONT PAY SQUARELY UNDER THE STATUTORY CAPS.....	6
I. The Damages Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1991 Were the Result of a Carefully Crafted Compromise in Which Congress Placed Caps on Damages for <i>Future</i> Monetary Losses, While Allowing Courts To Continue the Tradition of Making Victims Whole for Specific, <i>Past</i> Losses.....	6
A. The Amendment Making Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under Title VII Marked a Departure from a Longstanding Employment-Law Tradition of Limiting Remedies to Injunctive and “Make Whole” Relief	6
B. To Achieve the Compromise That Secured Passage of the Legislation, the Drafters of the Civil Rights Act of 1991 Chose Their Words Carefully, Capping Damages for “Future Pecuniary Losses” But Not Placing Any New Restrictions on Backpay or Interest on Backpay.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Statutory Phrase “Future Pecuniary Losses” Clearly Describes the Type of Losses for Which Front Pay Is Designed To Compensate	13
II. The Plain Meaning of Section 1981a(b)(3)’s Limitation on Damages for “Future Pecuniary Losses” Is Not Negated or Rendered Ambiguous by Section 1981a(b)(2)’s Exclusion of “Relief Authorized Under Section 706(g)” of Title VII.....	15
A. The <i>Specific</i> Language of Section 1981a(b)(3) Subjecting Damages for “Future Pecuniary Losses” to Statutory Caps Controls Over the <i>General</i> Language of Section 1981a(b)(2) Excluding “Other Relief Authorized under Section 706(g)” from Compensatory Damages.....	15
B. Under the Maxim of <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> , the Express Inclusion in Section 1981a(b)(2) of References to “Backpay” and “Interest on Backpay” Effectively Excludes Front Pay from That Section.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	8
<i>Cassino v. Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	7
<i>Cowan v. Strafford R-VI School District</i> , 140 F.3d 1153 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Duke v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	8
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997)	3, 5, 14, 16
<i>Johnson v. Al Tech Specialties Steel Corp.</i> , 731 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	10
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	12
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	6
<i>Naton v. Bank of California</i> , 649 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Perrell v. FinanceAmerica Corp.</i> , 726 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Pollard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 16 F. Supp.2d 913 (W.D. Tenn. 1998).....	3
<i>Rogers v. Exxon Research and Engineering Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Selgas v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Slatin v. Stanford Research Institute</i> , 590 F.2d 1292 (4th Cir. 1979).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	6, 7
STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	8
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	10
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(2).....	5, 13, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	3, 5, 13, 17
Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. § 276a.....	9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	7
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 217.....	7
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 8 U.S.C. § 1324b.....	9
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. § 351 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	9
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972)	9
135 Cong. Rec. S10721 (Sept. 7, 1989).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1st. Sess. 1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed. 2000 & Supp. 2001)	16, 17
